

## Pace Environmental Law Review

---

Volume 20  
Issue 2 *Spring 2003*

Article 11

---

April 2003

# Brief for the Appellee, Goldthumb Mining Co., Inc.: Fifteenth Annual Pace National Environmental Moot Court Competition

Follow this and additional works at: <http://digitalcommons.pace.edu/pelr>

---

### Recommended Citation

, *Brief for the Appellee, Goldthumb Mining Co., Inc.: Fifteenth Annual Pace National Environmental Moot Court Competition*, 20 Pace Env'tl. L. Rev. 1033 (2003)

Available at: <http://digitalcommons.pace.edu/pelr/vol20/iss2/11>

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	1034
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	1034
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	1038
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	1040
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1040
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1040
PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	1040
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	1041
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	1043
ARGUMENT .....	1044
I. THE CLEAN WATER ACT'S DEFINITION OF NAVIGABLE WATER FOUND IN CWA § 502, 33 U.S.C. 1362, DOES NOT INCLUDE THE ARROYO D'ORO WHEN IT IS DRY .....	1044
A. <u>The Arroyo d'Oro is outside the CWA's            definition of navigable water</u> .....	1045
B. <u>Dry riverbeds of intermittent streams do not            have waters that flow into public waters</u> .....	1046
II. CONGRESS HAS NO AUTHORITY UNDER THE COMMERCE CLAUSE TO REGULATE DRY WATERBEDS OF INTERSTATE STREAMS THAT ARE NOT NAVIGABLE OR TRIBUTARIES OF NAVIGABLE WATERS .....	1047
A. <u>Dry riverbeds of intermittent streams do not            involve the "use of the channels of interstate            commerce"</u> .....	1048
B. <u>Dry riverbeds of intermittent streams do not            involve instrumentalities of interstate            commerce</u> .....	1049
C. <u>Dry riverbeds of intermittent streams have no            "affect on interstate commerce"</u> .....	1050
1. <i>The EPA's regulation of the Arroyo d'Oro                when it is dry is not regulation of an                economic activity</i> .....	1050
2. <i>The Clean Water Act (CWA) does not                contain an express jurisdictional element</i> ...	1051
3. <i>There are no express congressional findings                that regulation of dry waterways affects                interstate commerce</i> .....	1052

4.	<i>There is no direct link between the regulation of a dry waterbed and interstate commerce</i> .....	1052
III.	ENFORCEMENT BY A STATE, REGARDLESS OF WHETHER THE EPA APPROVES THEIR PERMIT PROGRAM, PRECLUDES THE EPA FROM ENFORCEMENT UNDER CWA § 309 (g) ..	1053
A.	<u>Interpreting § 309(g) of the CWA to include a requirement that the state have an approved permit program is inconsistent with the wording and structure of the act</u> .....	1054
B.	<u>Interpreting § 309(g) of the CWA to include a requirement that the State have an approved permit program is inconsistent with the EPA's past interpretation as evidenced by its regulatory definition of States</u> .....	1054
C.	<u>Interpreting § 309(g) of the CWA to include a requirement that the state have an approved permit program is inconsistent with the legislative intent of the CWA</u> .....	1055
IV.	A STATE NEED NOT ENFORCE WITH COMPARABLE AUTHORITY AS LONG AS THE OVERALL INTENT OF THE ACTION IS THE SAME AS THE CWA IN CURTAILING THE POLLUTION VIOLATION .....	1056
A.	<u>The CWA limits agency action when a state is enforcing with 'comparable' authority</u> .....	1056
B.	<u>The district court is not obligated to follow the agency interpretation of comparable in this case</u> .....	1057
V.	THE EPA IS BARRED FROM SEEKING INJUNCTIVE RELIEF BECAUSE NEW UNION IS THE PRIMARY ENFORCER AND IS TAKING APPROPRIATE ENFORCEMENT ACTIONS .....	1060
A.	<u>The intent of the CWA to keep the state as the primary enforcer bars the EPA's use of injunctive relief</u> .....	1060
1.	<i>Numerous courts hold that the provision barring citizens seeking civil penalties also bars the use of injunctive relief</i> .....	1061

2. *The Supreme Court has not addressed the issue directly; therefore, the interpretation remains unsettled* ..... 1063

B. The use of injunctive relief is subject to additional criteria of which bars the EPA from seeking injunctive relief ..... 1064

CONCLUSION ..... 1065

APPENDIX A\*\*

---

\*\* Editor's note: The Appendices have not been published here and are not on file.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### United States Constitution:

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3 .....	1048
--------------------------------------	------

### Supreme Court Decisions:

<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000) .....	1057
<i>City of Elkhart v. Brooks</i> , 532 U.S. 1058 (2001) .....	1063
<i>Consumer Product Safety Commission v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980) .....	1045, 1058
<i>Dole v. United Steelworkers</i> , 494 U.S. 26 (1990) .....	1058
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 9 Wheat. 1, 196 (1824) .....	1048
<i>Green v. Bock Laundry Mach. Co.</i> , 490 U.S. 504 (1989) ....	1062
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Foundations, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987) .....	1059, 1063
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining &amp; Reclamation Assn., Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981) .....	1050
<i>Jesinger v. Nevada Federal Credit Union</i> , 24 F.3d 1127, 1130 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	1050
<i>NLRB v. Hearst</i> , 322 U.S. 111, 120 (1944) .....	1057
<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co</i> , 323 U.S. 134, 140 (1944) .....	1058
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001) .....	1045-1046, 1052
<i>Tull v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 412 (1987) .....	1063
<i>U.S. v. Appalachian Power</i> , 311 U.S. 377 (1940), rehearing denied, 312 U.S. 712 (1941) .....	1048, 1049
<i>U.S. v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971) .....	1051
<i>U.S. v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) .....	1048, 1050-1052
<i>U.S. v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000) .....	1049, 1052
<i>U.S. v. Riverside Bayview Homes</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985) ....	1045
<i>U.S. v. Utah</i> , 283 U.S. 64 (1931) .....	1049
